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6-12-62 Petition for amendment of i ., R
temporary District Boundary ' 50.00

State of Hawaii Land Use
Commission

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii
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J. I. OL11aapie • A(T) 63-6
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Wery truly yeare,
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, E-CWITE WFMER
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Mrs. Marasset M. Eaeus
Coasty Clerk
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Commty et ansatt
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Fmie 6 Riede toebius • A(T) 63•6

J. I. GLitempie • A(T) 63•8

Ette Constry Mai. Ltd. • A(T) R•¶
MasattaaEssas Gamaissiam • A(T) M•li

Tory tasty yeese,

R. J. SkiMELi,
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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

November 26, ISM

Mr. Bebert I. Brem. Pseetdat

Country Club Emme. Ins.

P. G. Em 743

Ette, Neusti

Dear Sir:

Nith reference ion to reclassify that property

described as , from a District

to a District, may I inform you of the following:

A public hearing was held on this matter by the Land Use Commission of

the State of Hawaii in
Ette, Emsti , at $sW p.m., September 18, 19M

Notice of the hearing appeared in the Memoisia $$sr•Ba11etta
, on '

29, 1962
; and in the , on Asimet 30, 19M

the Ette Blestris Ligt tempey
The Land Use Commission, at its meeting in

a
"

, beginning at 11:00 a.m., Eggamber 19, 19M

amended Temporary District Boundary map B•¢tty et Ette

as follows:

a tastede withis the esiperary Urbe distrist bemiery abat peeperty

....ars.e sa s.ears.. Atr) sa-7, a...rthee as med savassen, m
3-5•03: ertion et raseet 8 (thes partiam betas 8.5 asses, asse er

lese).

Very truly yours

R . J . DARNELL
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

L
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COI ISSION

VOTE RECORD

À CT) (s 2. - |
ITEM (.0 Ûeçuwg Ou6 LT .

DATE Ú Z

PLACE ELLO ÁLd

TIME (

NAMES YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT

KANEMOTO
,

E .

WILLIAMS
,

R.

FRIEL, S.

SUNN, F.

5 IGE, Y.

GREGG, W.

LOMBARDL F.

COOK, E . H.

BRYAN
,

E .

COMMENTS:



Joy 11, 1)62 ·

4-. R enna J. Darnell
Ex ive OfT.cer
L dissi n

S 4,.es S reet

L Sawa i

Dear Mr Darn-ilt

In flow of the fact. Ghat the area regirearnts have ben
rem rea we « .1 p-oceak the Gille.spie and Cs.etry Club Esta?» Ja-
1. 7 spp:.Laueña £3' rezontr.g.

I dier aid tha, e th .se af Es N: ma ap; t-s' n.
they are sata ttir.¿,$utiirisica p.au and are ïn.ornated tu as.ag
et "

.a :07 ainees pu pt-las en th re-: og appi ica :
a re amerdsten wit1 probabsy JEil apply.

S.t-e-cly,
PAKNING AKD NAFY£t CONKISSI3N

RIroshi Isaas e
Directar

KKtla"
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STATE OF HAWAII

LAND USE COMMISSION

Board of Supervisors Chambers 8:00 P.M.
County Building - Hilo, Hawaii Septêmber 18, 1962

STAFF REPORT

A(T) 62-7 Temporary District Classification: AGRICULTURAL

PETITION OF HILO COUNTRY CLUB, LTD. (A(T) 62-7), for change of Temporary District

Boundary to reclassify certain property adjacent to the Hilo Country Club, South

Hilo District, Hawaii, from an Agricultural district to an Urban district classi-

fication: Described as TMK 2-5-03: Por. 8 (that portion being 8.5 acres, more or

less, lying along the northern edge of Parcel 8).

The petitioner is the owner of the subject area, which lies between the developed

portion of the Hilo Country Club (golf course) and a subdivision approved by the

County before the Land Use Commission's interim regulations went into effect.

These three contiguous areas are located in an angle to the southwest of the

intersection of Kaumana Drive (the "Saddle Road") and the access road to the Hilo

Country Club, which intersection occurs approKimately 3500 feet west (mauka) of

the west end of the detached Kaumana Temporary Urban district.

Neither of the publicly-financed plans which include this area recommended urban

development. The State General Plan included what was considered sufficient area

to accommodate the development potential of Hilo for many years to come. Under

the "Plan for the Hilo Metropolitan Area", prepared under a Federal-State-County

ccatract by Belt, Collins and Associates, the area (except for the Country Club)

would be in residential-agriculture; and the subject area would be all-but-obli-

terated by the proposed new Saddle Road alignment. Average annual rainfall in the

area is upwards of 200 inches: provision of water will probably present no great
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problem. The nearest school is nearly two miles away, on the far (makai) side

of Kaumana; the nearest fire station is in downtown Hilo, between 6 and 7 miles

away, the nearest one proposed is approximately five miles. A neighborhood-type

shopping development is recommended in the Belt-Collins plan for the center of

Kaumana. The area is obviously unsuited to any form of intensive cultivation

involving quality of soil.

Although staff would not, in consideration of the above facts, recommend a change

to Urban, it is believed that the Commission is faced with a virtually-accomplished

fact, in that (at least in this case) there is no reasonable use which can be

designed for such a small area sandwiched between a golf course and a subdivision

which was obviously designed with residential development of the subject area in

mind. Certainly, a major highway should not now separate the golf course from

the already-developing subdivision by running through the subject area, if there

is another possible alignment (there appears to be).

For the reasons cited in the paragraph above, staff recommends approval of the

petition. To this recommendation is added a recommendation that the Commission

also consider placing the subdivision adjoining to the north in an Urban classifi-

cation.



Osteber 1, 1962

Nr. Robert 1. Breus, President
Centry Club Mames, las.
7. O. Bem 743
Bile, Emmti

Bear Mr. Breums Rets Letter of september 19, 1962
requeettag * of Petitten
ter Cheage et temporary Distrist
soundary A(T) 62•7

With referense to your letter requesttag an amendment to the area
severed ta your petities, I sostaated the Otties et the Atterasy General and use
tatormed of the tellowings the petitten my aet be ammaded to mha a asjer
change in the body of the petitten each as the one propeeed, stase this weald
require a new pubite notice and hearias.

The statt report to shieb you refer la year letter rs---ama that
the Land Use Co-ission seestdar p1seing the subjeet edittional in sa Urban dia•
trist; but the Co-isotoa took ao form1 action to fattiate such a realassitica•
tion. Therefore I met tatem yen that sheald yes desire to have the petition
amended to taalude the already•subdivided area emed by you placed within the
Urbas distriet, a new petitten util have to be filei by you.

Stase Mr. Nike Mallakey of the Lead Use Co-ission staff will he te
Nile en thesday. Osteber 2, I - asking him to deliver this letter to yen. He
will be able to easwer er tavastigate any further questions yee any have.

Very truly yours,

R. J. naamar.r.
BEBOUTIVE OFFICER

es Mr. Biroshi Esemete, Direeter
Besatt ytannine sad Traffte Comission
Mr. John Caaright
Deputy Attorasy General
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COUNTRY CLUB HOMES, INC.

P.O.BOX 743 /
HILO,HAWAII

REAL ESTATE Sept. 19, 1962 101WAIANUENUE

DEVELOPMENT e, TELEPHONE54-994

SEP

State of Hawaii
LAND USE CoM uss

Land Use Commis'sion
L26 Queen Street

' Honolulu 13, 1962'

Attention:'Yr. R. J. Darnell, Executive Officer

Gentlemen:
Subject: Hilo Country Club Ltd.

A(T) 62-7

We are purchasing the 8.5 acres fran the Hilo Country Club and
are also the owners of the Country Club Estates Subdivision to the
north.

As recommended in your staff report dated September 18, 1962,
we request that the area within our subdivision which adjoins the
subject parcel on the north be placed in an urban classification by
the Land Use Commission.

Please advise us if there are any requirements on our part in
order for the Commission to process the reclassification.

Country Club Homes, Inc.

Robett I. Brown, Pres.



COUNTRY CLUB HOMES, INC.
P. O. BOX 743

HILO, HAWAll

101 NUENUEREAL ESTATE Nov. 15, 1962 Û 1
HDNE 54-994DEVELOPMENT

State of Hawaii

State of Hawaii
Land Use Commission

6 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Bawaii

Attention: Mr. R. J. Darnell,
Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

Subject: Hilo Country Club Ltd.
A(T) 62-7

The Land Use Commission held a public hearing for the change
from Agricultural District to Urban District for certain property
adjacent to the Hilo Country Club, described as TMK 2-5-0), on
September 18, 1962.

Would you please advise the action taken by the Commission
and tne effective date of same. An early response to this request
will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

COUNTRY CLUB HOFES, INC.

Robert I. Brown



Ref. No. LUC 249

November 15, 1963

Mr. Robert 1. Stom, Presid-t
Comtry Club Hemme, 2me.
9. 0. Em 743
Ette, Bautit

Bear Mr. 3eems

the Lead Use Co-isatan of the Beste of R-sti vill hold a meettaga the
Island et Bausti a November 19, 1968, la the Nile Electric Compey's
Anneterim, 1800 ritansas Avemme. Ette, 8-511, disently fe11ewing a publie
hearing which is scheduledfor 9:30 a.m.

As the 45-•day waiting period after pubite beartas, presortbed by SECTICR 2,
See. 6, Act 187, will hate espired, your petitie for chage of temporary
distrist bemier has bem placed a the Co-teetm's agenda ter esasideratim
at this meettag; ad liaal astian may be takaa at that time.

¥ery traty yours,

R. J. mamm.
uncertys omen



(1) "The subject property is needed for a use other thanthat for which the district in which it is located
is classified.*

There is a desire among members of the Hilo Country
Club and others for homes adjacent and immediately re-
3ated to the golf course. Since no improved propertieswith such a relationship are available there is a need
for subject property to be developed with residences.
Inasmuch as there is no public access to subject property
it exists as an unusable fragment lying between an approved
residential subdivision and the golf oourse. As shown
on proposed revision to *Country Club Betatest sub-
division (copy attached), the subject property serves
to relate the entire subdivision to the open greenery
of the golf course. The property has no economic or
esthetic value unless the zone c3aesification is changed
to permit utilization along with the adjoining residential
property. Therefore, the property is needed in urban
classification.

(2) (a) *The land is not usable or adaptable for use accordingto its present district classification."

The present classification, Magriculturals, is
impractical for the following reasonas

1) The soil is unsuitable for crops.
2) The size of the parcel is too ema11 for

grazing.
3) Because of the rough, rocky nature of the

soil, subject land was excluded from de-
velopment with golf fairways. It is not
being used, nor is it needed as part of
the golf course.
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PLAÑNING AND TRAFFic COMY MieN

June 24, 1942

Mr. Rowlaask J. 3mtsell. . -

EssomtiveOf fi osi
laag Wae Cami asias
3egt. of Flaascing & Reseeënh
426 8. Queen Street
Romolulu 13, Hawaii ,

3ear Mr. 3mraells

the flamatas uma Trartic comission,. at itp ragsler aseting of Jan. 18,
1962, oonsidered the requests lig three appliosats an this im sua for resong -
from sa Agricagtaral to Wrban Distriot and ze --A = favorable metica on each
far. the followist resemias .

Presently, the laats serosh the street from this application te
zone& Drben. There areker en==lam•sble huminana, restannual,
and other developments la this vioimity.

J. I. GL11mspia.-.Ime. .- Kailm. Ians ,

the lot is leesket a thort 41staaoe fram the destral built•up
istriot of talla att betweek othat laats sonst Irban. It is- a

· Iogleal siteger growth sad expansionet the greeint urbanised
area.

Eilo Countyr Clah. Ist.t. - Is-man. EL1n

the lot, en inapped -reannat of the golf. oonroe, is not saitable
for agrian1‡are and oan be ¾est utilised to enhanne the total
layout of the a oeat subdivision listch will be constructed
with rossa and ster systes to Regiamble standards.

Sinoerely,
ruarras Aga narric comarrmarna

tironet Esaminato, Airector
Eslat
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.. Se ember 6, 1968
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W. R. 4. Daras11
Assentín ottiner
Ihas &se comtestas
486 4.sea arreen
Meelsla 13, Menait

Best Mr. Barme11s

the Beart et Superrteste et $4e mettag et September %
a, apen reeemessession er tes camistee en 9mbate Wpres, .

estaarret with the P3aantag & Tmrtis Commissiasta Mtiens apprwtaa peatstam ter shansa et eenporary asseriet
.as..a..s...

Very twely years,

e

a



Ref. No. I.UC 127

August 16, 1962

The Honorable Mmbers of the
Board of Supervisors

County of Reusit
Bilo, Reunit

Attention: the Homerable Thomas E. Cook, Chairman
and Executive Offteer

Gentlemen:

I have been asked by the I.md Use Comisaton te selteit your oo-sets adrece-endations on matters within the County of Hawait pendtag betere theCommission, and tentatively scheduled for pubite beartag in Septemberduring the week of the 17th.

Inclosed are copies of four petitieas ter change et temporary districtboundary, namely: J. I. Ot11espie and Fumio teabima la South Essa; and BileCountry Club, Limited and Hawaii County Planning and Traffie Co-issies inBooth Bile. The Essati County P1mmine and Traffic Comission has recomendedapproval of these items.

The Land Use Comission would appreciate your written recaetens andcomente prier to the preposed date of the hearing or up to fifteen daysfollowing the date of the hearing. Purther, the Comission tavites yearattendance at the hearing, the time and place of which you will be notifiedof shortly.

Tory :ssly yours,

R. J. BARNELL
BEBCUTIVE OfflCER

HM:ak
Enclosures
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STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & RESEARCH

HONOLULU, HAWAII

MEMORANDUM

Date

raHILO COUNTRY CT,UB T TMTTED FTET

From

Subject

:---

AGENCIES NOTIFIED AUG. 29, 1962

1 . Department of Transportation /
2. Department of Health



0 TIMFWikLIAM F QUINN DIRECTon
BOVERNom

SAM O HiWOTA

STATE oF HAWAll 3.58$7
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

$TATE Ml0aWAY BUILOING
000 PUNCNSOWLST MONOLULU 13, HAWAll

Land Use Commission
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street .
Bonolulu, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. R. J. Darnell Executive Officer

Gentlement

This is in reply to your communication to our
.department dated August 29, 1962.

We deeply appreciate.your invitation to attend
the hearings or to transmit any pertinent commentsand/or recommendations that we may have .

Please be informed that we have no ccaments or
recommendations to make relative to the parcels listedin the above-referenced communication but certainly

14 like to be informed of future applications for
changes in land classification inasmuch as they mayattect our highwayö, harbors°or airport plane.

Very truly yours,

A. A. SQUSA
Property Manigement and

. Aoquisition Officer
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COUNTRY CLUB HOMES, INC. /
'

P. D. BOX 743

REAL ESTATE

SeHpit 1HAWA1

2 101 WAIANUENUE

DEVELOPMENT TELEPHONE 54-994

SEP 1

S :o of Hawali
LAND USE COMMISSION

Ref. No. LUC 15)State of Hawaii
Land Use Comnission
L26 Queen Street
Honolulu 13, Hawaii

Attention: Mr. R. J. Darnell
Executive Officer

Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of your letter dated August 29, 1962 ad-vising of the public hearing on September 18, 1962 which wasdirected to Mr. 6. S. St. John in California.

We and the owners of the Hilo Country Club will be presentat the hearing.

Very truly yours,

Country Club Homes, Inc.

Robert I. Brown
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Ret. No. LUC 153

August 29, 1962

Mr. C. 8. St. Jeha
16•641 Adlen Road -

Eneino, California

Dear Mr. St. Johat

this is to intera you of a publie hearing by the Land Use Commission of the
State of Bassit ter 8:00 p.m., September 18, 1962, in the Chambers of the
Esmit County Beard of Supervisers in Nilo.
We have not been able to eentact year local representatives to date, te motify
them of this hearing. We will continue our etterte in that direction.

Very truly yours,

R. J. DARNELL
REBCUTIVE OFFICER



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

ÌO CONSIDER PETITIONS FOR CHANGE FOR gEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

AND APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT WITHIN THE COUNTY OF HAWAII, BEFORE

THE LAND USE COMHISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the Land Use Commission

of the State of Hawaii; the first to be held in the Kona Cultural Center, Kailua,

Kona, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 2:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as those

interested may be heard, the second to be held in the Chambers of the Hawaii

County Board of Supervisors, Hilo, Hawaii on September 18, 1962 at 8:00 p.m.,

or as soon thereafter as those interested may be heard, to consider petitions for

change of Temporary District Boundary and Application for Special Permit within

the County of Hawaii as provided for in Sections 6 and 7, Act 187, Session Laws

of Hawaii, 1961.

Items to be heard in Kailua, Kona:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

SP(T) 62-21 9-2-81: 49, 50, 51 Construction of restaurant,
Harry F. McKee 9-2-83: 21 bar, motel and office.

A(T) 62-6 Change from an Agricultural
Fumio & Shizuko Teshima 7-9-04: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

A(T) 62-8 7-5-09: 52 Change from an Agricultural
J. I. Gillespie 7-5-10: 2 & 3 district to an Urban district

classification.

Items to be heard La Hilo:

Petitioner and
Docket Number: Tax Map Key Permission Requested

A(T) 62-7 2-5-03: Por. 8 Change fran an Agricultural
Hilo Country Club, Ltd. (that portion being district to an Urban district

8.5 acres, more or classification.
less, lying along the
northern edge of
Parcel 8).

A(T) 62-9 2-4-20 Change from an Agricultural
Hawaii County Plannin8 2-4-33 district to an Urban district

and Traffic Commission 2-4-37 designation.
2-4-31: 1 & 2

2-4-39: Por. 1, 4,
6 through 11

A(T) 62-15 2-247: Por. 1 Change from an A8ricultural
Hawaiian Homes Commission (being a portion of district to an Urban district

100.165 acres, more or classification.
less, bounded by the ex-
tensions of Puainako and
Kawailani Streets).



Maps showing the areas under consideration for change of Temporary District Boundary

and the area under consideration for Special Permit and copies of the rules mad

regulations governing the applications for the above are on file in the offices

of the Hawaii County Planning and Traffic Commission and the Land Use Commission

and are open to the public for inspection during office hours.

All written protests or comments regarding the above petitions for change of

Temporary District Boundary and the application for Special Permit may be filed

with the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu, Hawaii, before the date

of hearing, or submitted in person at the time of the public hearing, or up to

fifteen (15) days following this public hearing.

LAND USE COMMISSION

E. C. BRYAN , Chairman
E. C. BRYAN

R, J. DARNELL , Executive Officer
R. J. DARNELL

(Legal ad 2 cols, w/border )
(To appear August 29, 1962 )

(THE HONOLULU STAR-BULLETIN)
(THE HILO TRIBUNE HERALD )
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.LUC File A(T)- -

|

Petitioner: County &

Date petition and fee
received from County
with recosmendation: ;

~ w a

Suspense date for LUC action: .¿

-

Publication of hearings

Newspaper

Hearin s

Place(s

Actions

Actions



This space for County or DLNR use

Date Petition and Fee received
STATE OF HAWAII by County or DLNR JUN 1 196

LAND USE COMMISSION
Date forwarded to LUC

426 Queen Street with recommendation a Omec AKc

Honolulu, Hawaii
Date Petition, Fee and

County/DLNR recommen-
dation received by LUC , tog. gpÑfoL

PETITION FOR AMENDMENT OF TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY

(I) (We) hereby request an amendment of Land Use Commission Temporary

District Boundary respecting the County of FLpwaii ,
Island of TLmenti ,

map number and/or name to change the district

designation of the following described property from its present classification in

a(n) district into a(n) Ur•hyn district.

Description of property:
Portion of crant 4076, Hilo County Club, tax Key 3rd Div. 2-5-03:8
See attached map.
Petitioner's interest in subject property:

Owner
Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting boundary change:

To permit highest and best utilisation of the property.

(1) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of the following statement:

The subject property is needed for a use other than that for which the
district in which it is located is classified.

(2) The petitioner will attach evidence in support of either of the following
statements (cross out one):

(a) The land is not usable or adaptable for use according to its
present district classification.

(b) -

Address:

Telephone:



F©="'D
JUN 1 8 1962

State of Hawaii

lANO USE
.COMMISSION

TT
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	A(T)62-7_Hilo Country Club, Ltd

